OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FIFTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 12^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 30^{TH} DAY OF AUGUST, 2022 AT 11:15 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Napoleon L. Hernando Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Luciano R. Caraang
Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna
Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr.
Hon. Chona P. Hernandez
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr.
Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr.
Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr.
Member;
Member;
Member;

Hon. Jorge Cesar T. Palafox Member//Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2022-238"

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING THE SAN NICOLAS' OPLAN SALAKNIB KEN SALAKAN DISASTER STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURES OF THE MUNICIPAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE AS EMBODIED IN THE MUNICIPAL DISASTER RISK REDUCTION AND MANAGEMENT COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2022-06.

WHEREAS, Republic Act 10121 states that it shall be the policy of the State, among others, "to uphold the people's constitutional rights to life and property by addressing the root causes of vulnerabilities, strengthening the country's institutional capacity for disaster risk reduction and management and building the resilience of local communities;

WHEREAS, Section 12 (16) of said Act provides for the function of the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office to respond to and manage the adverse effects of emergencies and carry out recovery activities in the affected area, ensuring that there is an efficient mechanism for immediate delivery of food, shelter and medical supplies for women and children, endeavor to create a special place where internally displaces mothers can find help with breastfeeding, feed and care for their babies and give support to each other;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 12 (22) in order to effectively carry our response mechanisms, there is a need to "implement policies, approved plans and programs of the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (MDRRMC) consistent with the policies and guidelines laid down in this Act;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Office (MDRRMO) has developed Standard Operating Procedures (SOP) to be followed in different scenarios that may hit the municipality;

WHEREAS, the SOP will be implemented in cases of emergencies and disasters with the incorporation of the Incident Command System (ICS);

WHEREAS, after careful review and deliberation on the proposed programs and projects, the body approved the MDRRMC Resolution No. 2022-06;

for

8001

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN IN SESSION, to adopt and approve the San Nicolas' Oplan Salaknib Ken Salakan Disaster Standard Operating Procedures of the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council of the Municipality of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte as Embodied in the Municipal Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council Resolution No. 2022-06, copy of the same is hereto attached;

WHEREFORE, on motion of Member Juanito P. Ulep, Jr., duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe copies of this resolution and furnish the same to the Local Chief Executive and to all concerned, for their reference and guidance.

"UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED".

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Caraang, Galing-Luna, Hernandez, Ruiz, Jr.,

Pumaras, Sr., Dadiz, Jr., Ulep, Jr., Palafox and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby attest to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I

CERTIFIED TRUE AND CORRECT:

NAPOLEON L HERNANDO Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ANGEL MIGUEL L. HERNANDO

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: August 30, 2022